Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended M arch 31, 2020
(All amounts i n ~ million, un less otherwise stated)

E><posure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of t he Company's interest-bearing finan cial instruments as reported to the management

of the Company is as fo llows.

March 31, 2020 M arch 31, 2019

Fixed-rate instrum ents
Financial assets 742 731
Financial Liabilities 1740 -
Variable-rate instruments
Financia l liabilities 3,434 492
TOTAL 5,916 1,223

Fa ir va lue sensitivity analysis for f ixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair va lue through profit

or loss. There fore, a change in interest rate s at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensit ivity ana lysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 50 bp in interest rates wou ld have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, foreign currency exchange rates,

remain constant.

I
Profit or loss Impact on other components of

equity, net of tax
SO bp increase SO bp decrease SO bp increase SO bp decrease

M arch 31, 2020
Variable- rate instrumen ts - -

(11.17) 11.17
Cash flow sensitivity (net) - -

(11.17) 11.17
March 31, 2019
Variable-rate instruments (1.61) 1.61 - -
Cash flow sensit ivity (net) (1.61) 1.61 - -

IV. Price risk

The Company's exposure to price risk arises from investment in mutual funds and classified in the balance sheet

as fair va lue through profit and loss. Mutual fund investments are susceptible to market price ri sk, mainly arising

from changes in the interest rates or market yields which may impact t he return and value of such investments.

However, due to very short tenor of the underlying portfolio in the liquid schemes, these do not pose any

significant price risk. Company reviews these mutual fund investments based on sa fety, liquidity and yield on

regu lar basis. There were no investments in Mutual funds as at March 31, 2020.

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2020
(All amount in~ million, unless otherwise stated)

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of

th e Group is as follows.

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Fixed-rate instruments
Financia l assets 817 833
Financial liabilit ies 1,740 -
Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities 3,434 492

TOTAL S,991 1,32S

Fair value sensitivity analysis for f ixed-rate instruments

The Grou p does not account for any f ixed-ra te financia l assets or financial liabil it ies at fa ir value th rough profit or

loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date wou ld not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 50 bp in interest rates would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss

by t he amounts shown below. This ana lysis assumes that all other variables, in particu lar foreign currency

exchange rates, rema in constant.

Profit or loss Impact on other components of
equity, net of tax

SO bp increase 50 bp decrease SO bp increase SO bp decrease

March 31, 2020

Variable- rate instruments (11.17) 11.17 - -

Cash flow sensit ivity (net) (11.17) 11.17 - -

March 31, 2019
Variable-rate instruments (1.61) 1.61 - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1.61) 1.61 - -

IV. Price r isk

The Group's exposure to price risk arises from investment in mutual funds and classified in the balance sheet as

fair va lue through profit and loss. Mutua l fund investments are susceptible to market price r isk, ma inly arising

from changes in the interest rates or market yields which may impact the return and value of such investments.

However, due to very short tenor of the underlying portfolio in the liquid schemes, these do not pose any

significant price risk. Group reviews t hese mutua l fund investments based on safety, liquidity and yield on regular

basis.